
                  
	Jornada Information Management System
Data Set Documentation Form

	All Jornada Basin LTER (NSF/NMSU) and Jornada Experimental Range (USDA/ARS) research projects    
must be documented on the following form.  All research projects under the auspices of the       
Jornada Basin LTER (NSF/NMSU) and Jornada Experimental Range (USDA/ARS) will be described by the 
following standardized form.  Information that is not available at this time, must be included   
when it becomes available. In addition, associated data sets must also be described on Dataset   
Documentation Forms.              Contact data manager with any questions regarding this form.


Dataset ID: 210461001
Project ID: 210461000

*** Begin entry on first line after each section title or subsection title.  
*** Do not format text (e.g., bold, italics, underline, color) as this will be lost during processing.
*** Use tabs rather than extra spaces when alignment is important.

0) Study # (from Jornada Notification of Proposed Research form):
    461 

1) Data set access (RESTRICTED or UNRESTRICTED)
     UNRESTRICTED

2) Dataset title (descriptive title including 'what, when, where' information)
Stressor II transect line point intercept data

3) Project title (from Project documentation form)
     Multiple Stressor Site Exclosures


4) History of Responsible Investigator(s)

Start	End
date	date	Name 
1994	ongoing	Kris Havstad

5) Data contact person (for data queries and data requests)
Darren James

6) Date data collection commenced (mm/dd/yyyy or UNKNOWN)
01/24/1996

7) Date data collection terminated (mm/dd/yyyy, ONGOING, or UNKNOWN)
ONGOING

8) Expected duration of study
ONGOING

9) Frequency of measurement
once per year in 1996, 1997, 2002, and 2009

10) Associated researchers 
    (personnel who will be collecting data and would need to be contacted directly if there is a problem in the raw data)
Start	End
date	date	Name 
01/24/1996	ongoing	Darren James

11) Methods of recording (field data sheets, instrumental, digital voice recorder, etc.)
Field data sheets and field/tablet computers

12) Site location 
      (describe in sufficient detail that the site can be relocated; also list GPS coordinates for associated research sites, include datum (WGS84 should be used where possible), projection and coordinate system)
     All data are from Stressor II, located in Pasture 9 near the southwest corner of Jornada Experimental Range.  The site is composed of 18 square plots (about 70 m x 70 m) fenced with barbed wire and arranged in a 9 x 2 grid that runs northwest to southeast.  In WGS84, UTM Zone 13N, the site boundaries are:

Corner 	X coordinate	Y coordinate
North	326115.649147	3607532.037330
South	326467.761357 	3606979.711190
East	326567.230873	3607079.337500
West	326014.308920	3607430.571700



13) Data set description 
       (include the hypothesis and/or objectives that the data set addresses; list the measured variables)
The goal of this sampling effort is to describe the vegetation response to treatments.  Data were collected following the line-point intercept method (Herrick et al. 2009).  Although the original LPI data set was in multivariate form with separate columns for canopy layers and soil surface, this data set has been transposed into vertical form, implementing a “layer” variable, so that all species and soil surface codes appear in one column.  Within each exclosure, 4837 points were sampled with the following exceptions:
	[bookmark: RANGE!A1:C24]year
	exclosure
	total_points_sampled

	1996
	5
	4825

	1996
	7
	4836

	1996
	9
	4836

	1996
	10
	4836

	1997
	1
	4830

	1997
	2
	4830

	1997
	3
	4830

	1997
	4
	4830

	1997
	5
	4830

	1997
	6
	4830

	1997
	7
	4830

	1997
	8
	4830

	1997
	9
	4830

	1997
	10
	4830

	1997
	11
	4830

	1997
	12
	4830

	1997
	13
	4830

	1997
	14
	4830

	1997
	15
	4830

	1997
	16
	4830

	1997
	17
	4830

	1997
	18
	4830

	2002
	12
	4835





14) Attributes measured

	This is Help for completing attribute table located below example table.               
Each column of dataset must be defined.
To add or insert a table row, place cursor at end and outside of rightmost cell and press Enter key.
   Use "N/A" in a table cell if the Descriptor does not apply.                                          

	Descriptor
	Definition
	Examples

	attribute name
	must match variable name used in data file
	date, site, plot, dry-sample-wt

	format
	C#	=	alphanumeric
I#	=	integer [whole number]
F#.#	=	floating point [number with decimal fraction], where 
1st digit = total places including decimal point
2nd digit = number of digits to right of decimal point
	1) C9 for 3 characters [xxx]
2) I2 for integer with 2 places [##]
3) F5.3 [for ex: 2.327] 

	measured units
	units of measure
	1) milligrams per liter
2) N/A

	attribute code
	List acceptable values [e.g., a list or range] or reference a separate file if excessively long [e.g., list of plant codes with associated species names]
	1) E, M, Q 
2) 1-36 [range of quad numbers]
3) plantcodes.txt

	
	Name a separate file that lists the variable codes (file needs to accompany this document)
	1) speciesCodes.docx

	missing value
	Code(s) used for missing value
	1) -9
2) “.” without the quotes

	attribute description
	Describe variable and variable code(s)
	1) Dry weight of litter;
2) Data quality flag, where M=missing data; E=estimated data; Q=questionable data; 



	EXAMPLE of a completed Attribute Table

	Attribute name
	
Format
	Measured
units
	Attribute
code
	Missing
value
	
Attribute description

	date
	mm/dd/yyyy
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	collection date (month/day/year)

	site
	C4
	N/A
	G1, G4, M1-M4
	N/A
	site, where G1 & G4 = grassland sites; M1 through M4 = mesquite sites

	quad
	I2
	N/A
	1-36
	N/A
	quad ID: 1 to 36

	species
	I4
	N/A
	*
	“.”
	species code. See plantcode.txt.

	cover
	F5.2
	percent
	N/A
	“.”
	Percent species cover

	dry-weight
	F2.3
	grams
	N/A
	“.”
	Oven-dry plant weight



	Attribute Table (add rows as needed)

	Attribute name
	
Format
	Measured
units
	Attribute
code
	Missing
value
	
Attribute description

	year
	I4
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	Measurement year

	date
	mm/dd/yyy
	N/A
	N/A
	.
	Measurement date (month/day/year)

	exclosure
	I2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	Number of exclosure (1 to 18)

	shrub_treatment
	C7
	N/A
	nntact, removed
	N/A
	intact = no treatment; removed = shrubs removed

	grazing_treatment
	C6
	N/A
	none, summer. winter
	N/A
	none = no grazing; summer = summer grazing; winter = winter grazing

	line
	I2
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	Transect number (ranges from 1 to 14)

	point
	I
	cm
	N/A
	N/A
	Distance in centimeters from start of transect (ranges from 100 cm to 7000 cm by increments of 10 cm)

	layer
	C12
	N/A
	top, mid1, mid2, mid3, mid4, soil_surface
	N/A
	Layer of vegetation canopy, from top to bottom

	USDA_code
	C7
	N/A
	
	.
	USDA plant code based on USDA Plants Database

	dead
	C4
	N/A
	
	.
	dead, live (only recorded in 2009 sampling)

	scientific_name
	C33
	N/A
	
	.
	Species scientific name

	common_name
	C29
	N/A
	
	.
	Species common name

	habit
	C1
	N/A
	A, P
	.
	A=annual plant; P=perennial plant

	form
	C13
	N/A
	
	.
	forb, grass, shrub, subshrub




15) Methodology 
       (Provide sufficient detail such that an unaware reader could repeat the described data collection procedures.)
Data were collected following the line-point intercept method (Herrick et al. 2009).  Sampling has been conducted 4 times: in 1996, 1997, 2002, and 2009.  The 1996 sampling occurred before any treatments had been applied.  The 1997 sampling occurred after treatments had been applied once.  Treatment application stopped in 2000, so the 2002 and 2009 took place after treatments had been discontinued.  Each plot was sampled with 7 70 m transects, each running parallel and spaced 10 m apart.  On each transect, LPI data were collected at 10 cm intervals, beginning at 100 cm and generally ending at 7000 cm.  Transects were strung and sampled from the northeast side to the southwest side.  Treatment application was at the plot level, so each transect represents a subsample.  See “Multiple Stressor Site Exclosures – Layout.word.doc” for treatment scheme (note that the document includes Stressor I as well, which isn’t part of this data set).  Also see sampling notes in “StressorII LPI methods 2002.doc” and “StressorII LPI methods 2009.doc”

16) Key literature (Citations that describe sampling procedures, [reference of a published paper, thesis, etc.])
Herrick, Jeffrey E. et al.  2009.  Monitoring Manual for Grassland, Shrubland, and Savanna Ecosystems.  Tuscon, AZ: The University of Arizona Press, pp.9-15.

17) Keywords (keywords that describe data set; maximum of 10, comma-delimited)
Stressor II, line point intercept, plant cover, black grama, grazing treatment, shrub removal treatment, grassland, Bouteloua eriopoda

18) QA/QC (Quality assurance/Quality control) Steps taken to check accuracy of data.
      Examples: visual verification; graphing for outliers; outliers checked programmatically; 

      Data entry program validates entries for species code and acceptable range for cover. Visual validation for post-entry data.

19) Preliminary treatment of data 
      (If a variable is derived from data originally collected, describe how it was derived. Provide programs or formulas used to generate the value described. List separate program files in the section below, "Files associated with this data set"

<NONE>

20) Files associated with this data set 
       
	This is Help for completing Associated Files Table located below the example table.
To add or insert a table row, place cursor at end and outside of rightmost cell and press Enter key.
   Use "N/A" in a table cell if the Descriptor does not apply.                                          

	Descriptor
	
	

	File type
	Valid code
	
Definition
	
Examples

	
	MD

	metadata file (project & dataset documentation forms)

	 Use for the 2 files, project & dataset documentation

	
	DS
	data file (described by Section 14)
	ecotoneBiomass.xls

	
	DE
	data entry, verification, and analysis file
	SAS file; data entry data file

	
	OT
	other (any other supporting file)
	protocols; species lists

	Filename
	Filename should be descriptive of the contents, but not excessively long.
Do no use spaces, periods, or special characters.
	1) trombleWeir_precp-2011.xls
2) nwsclimate-jerhdq_dyairtemp.csv
3) dewpoint-calc.sas

	
	Name of metadata documentation files for project, and dataset files should include _prj & _dsd, , respectively, immediately before the filename extension.
	1) Ectotone_prj.docx
2) EcotoneBiomass_dsd.docx 
3) nwsclimate-jerhdq_prj.docx
4) nwsclimate-jerhdq_dsd.docx

	Format type
	Valid
code
	ASCII
	Use for ASCII text files

	
	
	BINARY
	Use for MS WORD, MS EXCEL, etc.

	File format
	This provides information relative to opening and reading the file. This becomes more important as 
	1) text file
2) Microsoft Word 2010 document
3) Adobe Acrobat Pro version 10

	Description
	Describe file
	1) Data entry program
2) SAS program: calculates dewpoint



	 EXAMPLE of a completed Associated Files Table

	File
type
	
Filename
	Format
type
	File format
	
Description

	MD
	Ecotone_prj.docx
	BINARY
	Microsoft Word 2010
	Project documentation

	MD
	EcotoneBiomass_dsd.docs
	BINARY
	Microsoft Word 2010
	Dataset documentation

	DS
	EcotoneBiomass.xls
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	Ecotone quad biomass data

	DE
	EcotoneBiomass-2008.xls
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	Analysis of Ecotone quad biomass data from quad field data

	OT
	plantcodes.txt
	ASCII
	text file
	List of plant species with associated codes used in data



	Associated Files Table (add rows as needed)

	File
type
	
Filename
	Format
type
	File format
	
Description

	MD
	Jornada_461_stressor_ii_prj.rtf
	BINARY
	Microsoft Word 2010
	Project documentation

	MD
	Jornada_461001_stressor_ii_plant_line_ dsd.rtf
	BINARY
	Microsoft Word 2010
	Dataset documentation

	DS
	Jornada_461001_stressor_ii_plant_line_ data.csv
	ASCII
	text file
	All LPI data from Stressor II

	DE
	StressorII_vegetation_1996.csv
	ASCII
	text file
	1996 dataset

	DE
	StressorII_vegetation_1997.csv
	ASCII
	text file
	1997 dataset

	DE
	StressorII_vegetation_2002.csv
	ASCII
	text file
	2002 dataset

	DE
	StressorII_vegetation_2009.csv
	ASCII
	text file
	2009 dataset


	OT
	StressorII_vegetation_codes.xlsx
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	List of plant species with associated codes used in data

	OT
	Multiple Stressor Site Exclosures – Layout.word.doc
	BINARY
	Microsoft Word 2010
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Diagram of grazing and shrub treatments at Stressor I and Stressor II

	OT
	MSSE grazing treatments.xlsx
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	Metadata  of grazing treatments at Stressor I and Stressor II

	OT
	StressorII LPI methods 2002.doc
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	Methodology notes from 2002 sampling

	OT
	StressorII LPI methods 2009.doc
	BINARY
	Microsoft Excel 2010
	Methodology notes from 2009 sampling




21) Comments (Include any comments here that more fully describe this project)

Date	Comments by	Comments 


22) History Log (history of changes made to this document)

Date	Log entry by	Log entry 
03/21/2012	Darren James	DSD completed.
10/05/2015     Ken Ramsey            Assigned project and dataset IDs and created 
                                                        Study # section.
                                                        Renamed associated files following naming convention.
+--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------+
                              END OF PROJECT DOCUMENTATION FORM
+--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------+
